the Bomadi local government area. The study employed a Pre-test Post-test non-equivalent control quasi-experimental 

design using intact classes. Three research questions and three corresponding null hypotheses guided the study. The 

Population of the study was five hundred and thirty-seven (537) Senior Secondary year one students during the 2023/2024 

in Bomadi Local Government Area, Delta State, using a sample size of one hundred and one (46 males & 55 females) 

students selected from two coeducational public schools using the multistage sampling technique.

[...]

This study employed a quasi-experimental pre-test post-test equivalent control group design with one experimental group 

and one control group. There was no randomization of students into groups, as intact classes were used. The population of 

the study was five hundred and thirty-seven (537) Senior Secondary one (SS1) Biology students in eight (8) public 

Government schools in Bomadi Local Government Area, Delta State. The sample consisted of one hundred and one (101) 

students in two intact classes.   

Data were collected using the Biology Retention Test (BRT). The BRT is a multiple-choice instrument with five response 

options A to E. The items were drawn from the identification and classification of Vertebrates (Pisces, Amphibians,